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C 000 Initial Comments £ 040
. Report of a Construction Section Biennial Survey
i by Ed Miller, conducted on December 14, 2018.
Records indicate this facility was firat licensed as
& Home for the Aged serving 60 residents, R ) L
including 32 residents in the Special Care Unit an C::Sﬁﬂf:i;“ Jf:e cited deficiencies do not
5-30-2013. Therefore tha facility must meet the ity orth ? ’:‘h'ssf“;” or agraement by the
: : f Adult Care acility of the fruth of facts alleged or
2005 Rules for the Licensing of Ad conclusions set forth in this staterment of
Ho_rru_as. and the 2009 North Carp!ln'a State Daficiancies of Correction Adtion Report;
Building Code, Section 409- Institutional, the plan of correction is prepared soley
] . 2% a matter of compliance of [aw.
Deficiencies were cited that require a Plan of
Correction.
¢ 164 Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired | C 164

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAGC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPRING AND
FURNISHINGS

(2) Adult cara homes shall:

(1) have walls, ceifings, and floors ar floor
coverings kept clean and in good repair,

{2) have no chronic unpleasant odors;

(2) have furniture clean and in good repair;

{=) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidanced by:

1. Based on obsarvation, the bulding
mechanical systems are not kept elean and in
good repar.

Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. AL Staff Gtation Restroom - the ventilation
gystern with its radiation damper has an
pxcessive accumulation of dust/lint.

b. Laundry - the ventilation system with its

The Ventilation system with its radiation :
Damper has been cieanad from dust and lint, 17318 \

The Laundry Ventilation system with its radlation damper

radiation damper has an excessive accumulation Has cleaned from accumuolation from dust and lint. 1/3H19
of dustlint.
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¢ 164 | Continued From page 1 G 164
2. Based on observation, the building floors are
| not kept clean and in good repair.
- Findings on December 14, 2018:
.8, Bedroom 403 Bathroom - the flaor Is were Ejt?:”mddo?' Bathroom The floor will be repaired.
, marred up and chipping at transition areas in this Fted completion date: 1/21/18
| foom
‘ . Bedroom 405 B i i
. b, Bedroom 405 Bathroom - tha floor is ware Estimated Com;f:;ﬁﬁ";ﬂgf‘;,‘;’i’,‘j; repaired.
i marred up and tape together with duct tape. '
- & Bedroom 405 Bathroom - the wall base is Badroam 405 Bathroom wall base spots and damaged areas
missing is spots and damaged in areas. Will be replaced and repaired,
Estimated Completion date: 1/21/18
C 185 Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift G185

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F 0302 PLANFOR
EVACUATION

(b) There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan
guarterly ort each shift in accordance with the
requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code
Enforcemeant Official.

{c) Records of rehearsals shall be maintained
and copies furnished to the county department of
social servicas annually, The records shall
include the date and time of the rehearsals, the
shift, staff members presant, and a shart
description of what the rehearsal involved.

(f) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Based on Record review and interview with
Management Staff, fire safely rehearsals are not
being performed regularly with at least one per
ghift for each quarter. . ‘
Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. Inthe 1st quarer for the |last 12 months, no
rehearsal was performed during 3rd shift,

b. Inthe 3rd quarter for the last 12 manths, no

We will complate rehearsals of the fire plan
quarterly on each shift In Accordance with the
requirament of the lacal fire prevention

Code Enfarcement Official. We will also maintain records to
include date and time, shift, staff members present and a shart
description of what the rehearsal involved. I

1/4/18
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C 186! Continued From page 2 C 185
rehearsal was perfermed during 1st shift,
£. Inthe 4th guarter for the Jast 12 months, no
i rehearsals were performed during 1st and 3rd
shifts. We will completa rshaarsals of the fire plan
. . ] ) quarterly on each shift in Accordance with the 1/4/18
, 2. Based on Record review and interview with requicement of the lacat fire prevention
" Management Staff the Facility failed to document Code Enforcement Officlal. We will alse maintain records to
the, a short description of what the rehearsal inctude date and time, shift, staff members present and a short
involved, rescription of what the rehearsal involved.

Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. There is no description of what the rehearsal
invalved such as where the simulated fire was
located and howff staff directed/moved the
residents from the fire area.

C 189 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating C 189

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A MCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{a) The building and all fire safsty, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
care home shall be maintained In a safe and
operating ¢ondition,

{k) This Rute shall apply to new and exiating
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (&)
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by;

1. Based an chservation, the bullding's
emergency equipment was not maintained in a
safe and eperating condition. This would affect all
if they could not promptly find their way to an exit
during an emergency.

Findings on December 14, 2018&;

a. Exit near Bedroom 105 - the ceiling-mounted
self-contained emergency light dogs ot have a
test button to confirm backup power and the

Battaries have bean ardered for Exit near Bedroorm
105- for theCefling mounted self-contained

emergency light,

£stimated compietion date; 1-20-19
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C 189; Continued From page 3 G 189
i facility's onsite generater is not equipped with an
f aututn% atic trans%er switch. AHep Batterles have been ardered for smake area wall exit
'b. Smoke Barrier Wall Exit near Bedroom 102 - near bedroorm 102 for the Ceiling mounted
the ceiling-mounted self-contained emargency self-containgd emergancy light.
\ , Estimated completion date: 1-2¢-19
light does not have a test button to confirm e =
backup power and the facllity's onsite generator Is
' not equipped with an afutc:matu; transfer switch, Batteries have baen ordered for AL Dining Room-
1\ G. AL Dining - on the front wall, the ' . Celllng mounted self-contained emergancy fight,
wall:mnqnted self-contained emergency light did Estimated completion date: 1-20-19 i
not flluminate on backup power when the tast i
button is pushed. Baiterias have heen ordered for 5CU
d. SCU Med Room/General Storage -the Med Room/General Storags
wall-mounted self-contained emergenay light did Caifing mounted self-contained emergency light.
not ifluminate cn backup power when the tast Estimated completion date: 1.20-19
button is pushed. .
e, Corridor scross from Badroom 302 - the
wall-mounted self-contained emergency light did Battertes have been crdered for Corridor across
not illuminate on backup power when the test Fram Bedroom 302- Cailing mounted
butten is pushed. seff-contained emergency tight
Estimated completion date: 1-20-19
2. Based on observations, the Building fire
safety was not maintained in a safe and operating
condition. This could expose all to fire/smoke if
not contained in room of origin,
Findings on December 14, 2018; Smok .
a. Smoke Barrier Wall Exit near Bedroom 103 - t:;ue ?tﬁ;?rrli: wall !E.mt Near bedroorm 102 gap around
thers is 2 gap around the exit sign base not Estlmt"at ségg “T will bie repalted after ight Is put up,
firestopped as it penetrates the Bc Lompletion date 1-20-13
fire-rasistanca-rated cailing assembly.
b. Employee Lounge Bathroom - there is a Employee Jounge Bathroom 36x30 inches hole has
26%30 inches hole not firestopped as it penetrates been fire stopped In order to penetrate the
the fire-resistance-rated ceiling assembly. flrewrasistance rated cefling assembiy.
¢. [T Room - there are two sleeves with cable ) 12-13-18
bundles, a grounded wire and a hole with cables T Room twy sleeves with cable bundles, a grounded '
not firestapped as they penetrate the wire aad a hale with eablas have been corrected 1310
fire-resistance-rated ceiling assembly. ::tzr:;ﬂ;; :Isrfesmjl: #they penetrate the fres Esjmnc%
d, Laundry Dryer R‘.:’om - there hqles/gaps Laundry Dryer Room- holas/gaps around the duck
around thepduct not f|restoppad as it penetrates has been repalred to ficestop 25 they
the fire-resistance-rated eeiling assembly. penetrate the fire resistance rate ceiling assambly.: 1-3-19
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3. Based on observation, the Building Sprinkler
System was not maintained in a safe and
pperating condition. This could affect all
residents, staff, and visitors if smoke/fire is not
contained in the room or compartment of crigin,
Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. Smoker's Patio - the sidewall fire sprinkler
head is missing its escutchesn plate, exposing an
opening through the exterior wall that allows the
gpread of smoks and heat.

4. Basad on observations, the Building Is not
being maintained in a safe and operating
condition. The fire sprinkler heads have becoma
obstructed. This could affect all if the fire sprinkler
discharge pattern cannat reach all arzas of &
raorm,

Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. Clean Linen near Bedroom 102 - items are
stored within the minimum 18-inch clearance
area below the fire sprinklar deflector.

5., Based on obsarvation, the Facilily failed to
maintajn the electrical systern in a safe and
operating conditian.

Findings on December 14, 2018:

a. Bedroom 308 - a multiple plug adaptar,
without intaaral evercurrent protection, is
attached to an electrical power receptacle. This
multiple plug adapter has attached flexible
elactrical power cords connacted to electrical
devices,

Parts have been ordered to repalr Smakers Patic
-sidawall fire sprinkler haad aschutenplate, exposing a
Opening through the exterior wall that allows the
spread of smoke and heat.

Estimated Completion date_-1/20/19

To meet the minimum 18 inch clearance area below
The fire sprinkler deflector.

Surge Protector has been replaced in bedronm 308-
in plata of the multiple plug adapter without tntegral

avercurrent protection, Is attached to electrical
poss recaptacle,

Clean Linen naar Bedroam 102 items have baen removed 1
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